

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3872

Please reply to: FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone Kent ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

02 June 2017

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Glaucoma services at Maidstone Hospital.

Glaucoma Treatment Pathway - (possible responsible person is Director/Clinical Manager for Ophthalmology)

- 1) On average, how many follow up visits would a patient have in their first year following a glaucoma surgery procedure?
- 2) How many follow up visits would a patient have in the first year following a minimally invasive glaucoma surgery procedure?
- 3) Could your hospital provide a specific minimally invasive glaucoma pathway?

HES Data - (Business Manager for Ophthalmology)

- 4) What is the total number of minimally invasive glaucoma surgery procedures performed in your Trust from April 2015-2016?
- 5) How many combined glaucoma surgery with Phacoemulsification and lens extraction procedures were performed in your hospital from April 2015-2016?
- 6) How many glaucoma surgeries were performed in your Trust from April 2015-2016?
- 7) How many minimally invasive glaucoma surgery procedures were performed in conjunction with Phacoemulsification Cataract Extraction and Lens implant procedures from April 2015-2015?

Surgeon Information - (Director/Clinical Manager for Ophthalmology)

- 8) How many surgeons perform glaucoma surgery in your hospital? Of the surgeons who perform glaucoma surgery in your hospital, how many perform minimally invasive glaucoma surgery?
- 9) Does your hospital Trust have a block contract with its affiliate CCG (Health Board)?

Reimbursement - (Business Manager for Ophthalmology)
10) What OPSC4 code(s) is being used to code for the implantation of
Minimally invasive glaucoma surgery devices at your Trust?

11) What is the HRG coding and 2017/18 National Tariff reimbursement for minimally invasive glaucoma surgery procedures performed in conjunction with Phacoemulsification Cataract Extraction and Lens implant procedures?

Procurement - (Business Manager or Procurement Officer for Ophthalmology) 12) What was your Trusts budget for minimally invasive glaucoma surgery procedures from April 2015 – 2016? What price does your Trust pay for its most commonly used minimally invasive glaucoma surgery device?

- 13) What minimally invasive glaucoma surgery device(s) is your hospitals using? E.g. iStent, Xen Gel, etc
- 14) What was the process for gaining approval for a minimally invasive glaucoma device(s) at your hospital?

Glaucoma Treatment Pathway

- 1) 4-5
- 2) 4
- 3) The Trust does not have a specific minimally invasive glaucoma pathway

HES Data - (Business Manager for Ophthalmology)

- 4) 100-150
- 5) 100
- 6) 300
- 7) Using the procedure code of C605 FILTERING OPERATIONS ON IRIS INSERTION OF TUBE INTO ANTERIOR CHAMBER OF EYE TO ASSIST DRA supplied by our Coding team the Trust has found the following numbers:

24 patients had a primary procedure of C605 40 patients had a secondary procedure of C605

Between April 2015 - March 2016

Surgeon Information - (Director/Clinical Manager for Ophthalmology)

- 8) 2
- a.1
- 9) No

Reimbursement - (Business Manager for Ophthalmology)

10) Procedure code of C605 - FILTERING OPERATIONS ON IRIS INSERTION OF TUBE INTO ANTERIOR CHAMBER OF EYE TO ASSIST DRA

11)

Based on the information provided we have been given OPCS code C605 and diagnosis code H409. This combination of codes generates HRG BZ91B which has the following national tariffs depending on whether the procedure is planned (daycase / ordinary elective spell) or an emergency (non-elective spell).

HRG code	HRG name	Combined day case / ordinary elective spell tariff (£)	Non- elective spell tariff (£)
BZ91B	Complex, Glaucoma or Iris Procedures, with CC Score 0-1	1,929	2,394

Procurement - (Business Manager or Procurement Officer for Ophthalmology)
12) @£350-£500 per device
13) iStent, Xen Gel

- 14) Standard route via governance committee